S274340

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

JORGE LUIS ESTRADA, et al, individually and as class representatives of employees similarly situated,

Plaintiffs, Appellants, and Cross-Respondents

VS.

ROYALTY CARPET MILLS, INC., now known as ROYALTY CARPET MILLS, LLC.,

Defendant, Respondent, and Cross-Appellant.

JORGE LUIS ESTRADA, ET AL.'S, CONSOLIDATED ANSWER BRIEF TO MULTIPLE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS

After a decision by the Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District, Division Four, Case Nos. G058397, G058969 Orange County Superior Court, Case No. 30-2013-00692890 Hon. Randall J. Sherman, Trial Judge

Rudy Ginez, Jr., SBN 84978 GINEZ, STEINMETZ & ASSOC. 926 N. Flower St. Santa Ana, CA 92703 Email: Ginez@sbcglobal.net

Tel: (714) 541-2251 Fax: (714) 541-5807 Clifton E. Smith, SBN 134062 CE SMITH LAW FIRM 1117 Village Drive Oceanside, CA 92057 Email: cesmithesq@cox.net

Tel: (760) 754-5472 Fax: (760) 754-5473

Attorneys for Plaintiffs, Appellants, and Cross-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	.5
I. AMICI BRIEFS	.6
A. Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America, California Chamber of Commerce, National Retail Federation, and Retail Litigation Center Inc.	.6
B. The Board of Trustees for the California State University	.7
C. Employers Group and California Employment Law Counsel	.8
II. PAGA'S STATUTORY LANGUAGE PRECLUDES DISMISSAL OF A PAGA ACTION, ON PROCEDURAL GROUNDS, DUE TO QUESTIONS CONCERNING ITS MANAGEABILITY. IT IS BOTH CONTRARY AND THEREFORE INAPPLICABLE TO THE PAGA STATUTE.	.9
III. THE LEGISLATURE'S INTENT TO EXEMPT PAGA FROM DISMISSAL, WHERE DISMISSAL IS CONTRARY TO THE PAGA STATUTE, EXEMPLIFIES PAGA'S UNIQUE STATUS AS A LAW ENFORCEMENT ACTION	13
IV. THE EMPLOYERS GROUP AND CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT LAW COUNSEL PROVIDE FALSE EQUIVALENTS AS A BASIS FOR ITS ASSERTION THAT THE COURTS HAVE EXPRESS AUTHORITY TO DISMISS OR NARROW PAGA ACTIONS	14
V. GRAFTING A CLASS ACTION MANAGEABILITY REQUIREMENT TO THE PAGA STATUTE IS EXPRESSLY CONTRARY TO THE STATUTE AND IS THEREFORE PRECLUDED	16
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	21
PROOF OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana **State Cases** Arias v. Superior Court Estrada v. Royalty Carpet Mills, Inc. Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC (2014) 59 Cal.4th 348......13 Kim v. Reins International California, Inc. Klajic v. Castaic Lake Water Agency Moniz v. Adecco USA, Inc. (2021) 72 Cal.App.5th 56......13, 14 Rosas v. Dishong Wesson v. Staples the Office Superstore, LLC (2021) 68 Cal. App. 5th 746......9

Statutes

Code of Civil Procedure § 187	16, 18
Code of Civil Procedure § 382	11, 12
Code of Civil Procedure § 581	16, 18
Code of Civil Procedure § 583.110	16
Lab. Code § 2698	5
Labor Code § 2699	9
Labor Code § 2699 (a)	7, 10, 12
Labor Code § 2699.3 (a)	15
